thence north along said guide meridian to its intersection with the 
township line between townships one hundred and one hundred and 
one north; thence east along said township line to the point of begin-
ning, the unallotted land hereby ceded approximating four hundred 
and sixteen thousand (416,000) acres, lying and being within the bound-
aries of Gregory -County, South Dakota, as said county is at present 
defined and organized.

Arti cle  II. In consideration of the land ceded, relinquished, and 
conveyed by Article I of this agreement the United States stipulates 
and agrees to expend for and pay to said Indians, in the manner here-
inafter provided, the sum of one 'million and forty thousand (1,040,000) 
dollars.

Artic le  HI. It is agreed that of the amount to be expended for and 
paid to said Indians, as stipulated in Article II of this agreement, the 
sum of two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) dollars shall be 
expended in the purchase of stock cattle, of native range or graded 
Texas two-year-old heifers and graded Durham or Hereford two-year- 
old bulls, for issue to said Indians, to be distributed as equally as pos-
sible among men, women, and children as soon as practicable after the 
ratification of this agreement, and that the sum of seven hundred and 
ninety thousand (790,000) dollars shall be paid to said Indians per 
capita in cash in five annual installments of one hundred and fifty-
eight thousand (158,000) dollars each, the first of which cash payments 
shall be made within four months after the ratification of this"agree-
ment.

Article  IV. It is further agreed that all persons of the Rosebud 
Indian Reservation, South Dakota, who have been allotted lands and